A toy example: defining data
- Define genotype counts in cases and controls
> gc <- c(900,100,3,800,190,10)
- Calculate allele counts
> ac <- c(2*gc[1]+gc[2],gc[2]+2*gc[3],2*gc[4]+gc[5],gc[5]+2*gc[6])
- Count individuals having at least one common/variant allele
> gc1 <- c(gc[1]+gc[2],gc[3],gc[4]+gc[5],gc[6])
> gc2 <- c(gc[1],gc[2]+gc[3],gc[4],gc[5]+gc[6])

Genotypes: C/C C/T T/T
Alleles:
- Flexibly indicate genotype codes
> gg<-c("het","hom1","hom1","hom2","hom1","hom1","het","het")
> snp(gg,name.genotypes=c("hom1","het","hom2"))
[1] A/B A/A A/A B/B A/A A/A A/B A/B
Genotypes: A/A A/B B/B
Alleles:  A B
Data manipulation: class setupSNP
- Create an object of class setupSNP
> myData<-setupSNP(data=SNPs,colSNPs=6:40,sep="")
> myData[1:2,1:8]
  id casco    sex blood.pre  protein snp10001 snp10002 snp10003
1  1     1 Female      13.7 75640.52      T/T      C/C      G/G
2  2     1 Female      12.7 28688.22      T/T      A/C      G/G
- Sort by chromosome and genomic position
> myData.o[1:2,1:8]
  id casco    sex blood.pre  protein snp10004 snp10007 snp100010
1  1     1 Female      13.7 75640.52      G/G      C/C       T/T
2  2     1 Female      12.7 28688.22      G/G      C/C       T/T
Descriptive analysis: class setupSNP
- Get labels of object of class setupSNP
> labels(myData)[1:3]
[1] "snp10001" "snp10002" "snp10003"
- Summarize object of class setupSNP
> summary(myData)
          alleles major.allele.freq HWE      missing (%)
snp10001  T/C      75.5             0.281639  0.0
snp10002  C/A      72.0             0.004945  0.0
snp10003  G       100.0             -         8.3
snp10004  G       100.0             -         0.6
snp10005  G/A      75.8             0.008020  0.0
…
Descriptive analysis: class setupSNP
- Summarize and plot a particular SNP
> plot(myData,which=20)
Descriptive analysis: missing data
- Plot missingness patterns
> plotMissing(myData)
Descriptive analysis: Hardy-Weinberg equilibrium
- Assess Hardy-Weinberg equilibrium (HWE)
> res<-tableHWE(myData)
> res
          HWE (p value) flag
snp10001  0.2816
snp10002  0.0049        <-
snp10003  -
snp10004  -
snp10005  0.0080        <-
…
Descriptive analysis: Hardy-Weinberg equilibrium
- Assess HWE stratified by sex
> res
          all.groups   Male Female
snp10001      0.2816 0.3941 0.7388
snp10002      0.0049 0.1660 0.0075
snp10003           -      -      -
snp10004           -      -      -
snp10005      0.0080 0.2755 0.0257
…
GWA analysis: loading data
- Load HapMap data
> data(HapMap)
> HapMap[1:2,1:5]
       id group rs10399749 rs11260616 rs4648633
1 NA06985   CEU         CC         AA        TT
2 NA06993   CEU         CC         AT        CT
> HapMap.SNPs.pos[1:3,]
         snp chromosome position
1 rs10399749       chr1    45162
2 rs11260616       chr1  1794167
3  rs4648633       chr1  2352864
GWA analysis: class WGassociation